
ACT 218

ACT 218 S.B.NO. 1295

A Bill for an Act Relating to the State Budget.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

PART I. GENERAL PROVISiONS

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE. This act shall be known and maybe cited
as the General Appropriation Act of 1973.

SECTION 2. DEFINITIONS. Unless otherwise clear from the context,
as used in this act:

(a) “Program ID” means the unique identifier for the specific program,
and consists of the abbreviation for the organization responsible for carrying
out the program, followed by the organization number for the program.

(b) “Expending agency” means the executive department, independent
commission, bureau, office, board, or other establishment of the State govern
ment (other than the legislature), the political subdivision of the State, or any
quasi-public institution supported in whole or in part by State funds, which is
authorized to expend specified appropriations made by this act. Abbreviations,
where used to denote the expending agency, shall mean the following:

AGR Department of Agriculture
AGS Department of Accounting & General Services
ATG Department of Attorney General
BUF Department of Budget and Finance
DEF Department of Defense
EDN Department of Education
GOV Office of the Governor
HHL Department of Hawaiian Home Lands
HTH Department of Health
JUD Judiciary
LBR Department of Labor & Industrial Relations
LNR Department of Land & Natural Resources
LTG Office of the Lieutenant Governor
PED Department of Planning & Economic Development
PER Department of Personnel Services
REG Department of Regulatory Agencies
SOC Department of Social Services & Housing
SUB Subsidies
TRN Department of Transportation
TAX Department of Taxation
UOH University of Hawaii
COH County of Hawaii
CCH City & County of Honolulu
COM County of Maui
COK County of Kauai

(c) “Source of funding” means the source from which funds are appro
priated, or authorized, as the case may be, to be expended for the programs
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ACT 218

and projects specified in this act. All appropriations are preceded by letter
symbols enclosed in parentheses. Such letter symbols, where used, shall have
the following meaning:

(A) general fund
(B) special fund
(C) general obligation bond fund
(D) general obligation bond fund with debt service cost to be paid

from special funds
(E) revenue bond funds
(J) federal aid interstate funds
(K) federal aid primary funds
(L) federal aid secondary funds
(M) federal aid urban funds
(N) other federal funds
(R) private contributions
(S) county funds
(T) trust funds
(X) other funds

(d) “Position ceiling” means the maximum number of permanent posi
tions that an expending agency is authorized for a particular program during a
specified period or periods, as denoted by an asterisk.

(e) “Capital project number” means the official number of the capital
project, as assigned by the responsible organization.

PART II. PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATIONS. The following sums, or so much
thereof as may be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs desig
nated herein, are hereby appropriated or authorized, as the case may be, from
the sources of funding specified to the expending agencies designated for the
fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1973 and ending June 30, 1975. The total
expenditures and the number of positions in each fiscal year of the biennium
shall not exceed the sums and the number indicated for each year, except as
provided elsewhere in this act.
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ACT~ 218

PART III. PROGRAM APPROPRIATION PROVISIONS

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Commerce and Industry

SECTION 4. Provided, that the appropriation authorized for each fiscal
year in Services Development and Marketing—Trade (PED 107) shall be
expended only to the extent such funds are matched by industry; provided,
however, that the sum of $10,000 for fiscal year 1973-1974 and $5,000 for fiscal
year 1974-1975 are appropriated on a non-matching basis to encourage the
development of a market for anthuriums.

SECTION 5. Provided, that in the Services Development and Marketing
—Tourism Program (PED 113), the expending agency shall not engage in
tourism promotion other than by contract or contracts not exceeding the total
amount of $1,692,963 in State funds for each fiscal year of the 1973-1975 bien
nium.

SECTION 6. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Gen
eral Support for Commerce and Industry (PED 119) $13,329 (2.0) for the fiscal
year 1973-74 and $22,397 (2.0) for the fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used with the
approval of the Governor to establish and fund positions in the Department of
Planning and Economic Development that were approved in the Governor’s
1973-75 budget as amended but not otherwise funded by this act.

Agriculture

SECTION 7. Provided, that the sum of $4,500 provided for Kona Cof
fee inspection in the Agriculture—Distribution Systems Improvement Pro
gram (AGR 151) shall be contingent on industry meeting not less than twenty
per cent of the total inspectional cost through assessment of appropriate cof
fee inspection fees.

SECTION 8. The Department of Agriculture with the approval of the
Governor is authorized to transfer funds within the Department and establish
up to 5 positions for agricultural planning and marketing which shall be exempt
from the provisions of Chapter 76 and 77, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

SECTION 9. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Gen
eral Administration of Agriculture (AGR 192) $12,367 (2.0) for the fiscal year
1973-74 and $20,254 (2.0) for the fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used with the
approval of the Governor to establish and fund positions in the Department
of Agriculture that were approved in the Governor’s 1973-75 budget as
amended but not otherwise funded by this act.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Natural Physical Environment

SECTION 10. Provided, that the sum of $60,000 in general fund ap
propriation authorized for each fiscal year of the 1973-1975 biennium in the
Inland Waters Program (LNR 404) for the continuation of the Water Resources
Planning Program shall be allotted only to the extent federal matching funds
are made available for this purpose.
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SECTION 11. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Land
and Natural Resources—Natural Physical Environment (LNR 906) $55,006
(8.0) for the fiscal year 1973-74 and $89,504 (8.0) for the fiscal year 1974-75
shall be used with the approval of the Governor to establish and fund positions
in the Department of Land and Natural Resources that were approved in the
Governor’s 1973-75 budget as amended but not otherwise funded by this act.

HEALTH

Physical Health—Communicable Diseases

SECTION 12. Of the appropriation made in the Inpatient Treatment of
Leprosy Program (HTH 113) for outpatient and special services, Hale Mohalu
Hospital and Kalaupapa Settlement, $1,200,000 for each fiscal year shall be
reimbursed from federal receipts.

Hospital Care—Short Term Acute and Long Term Maintenance

SECTION 13. Provided, that the appropriation for hospitals covered
under Act 97, Session Laws of Hawaii 1965, are intended for the following
average daily inpatient population: Maluhia (biennium 1973-75: 144); Hilo
(biennium 1973-75: 220); Honokaa (biennium 1973-75: 27); Kohala (biennium
‘1973-75: 13); Kona (fiscal year 1973-74: 47; fiscal year 1974-75: 49); Ka’u
(biennium 1973-75: 8); Kula (biennium 1973-75: 130); Maui Memorial (fiscal
year 1973-74: 86; fiscal year 1974-75: 87); Kauai Veterans Memorial (fiscal
year 1973-74: 32; fiscal year 1974-75: 33); Samuel Mahelona Memorial (bien
nium 1973-75: 100); and Lanai (biennium 1973-75: 7).

SECTION 14. Provided, that in the event the total special fund receipts
for Leahi Hospital should fall below $2,672,449 in fiscal year 1973-74 and
$2,748,703 in fiscal year 1974-75, general fund augmentations are hereby ap
propriated to Leahi Hospital—Long Term Maintenance Program (UOH 801)
but in no event shall such augmentations exceed the sum of $185,710 for fiscal
year 1973-74 and the sum of $184,448 for fiscal year 1974-75.

Mental Health

SECTION 15. Provided, that the appropriations for Hawaii State Hospi
tal authorized in the Emergent and Moderately Intense Treatment Program
(HTH 430) and the Highly Intensive Treatment Services Program (HTH 440)
are intended for an average daily inpatient population of 250 for the biennium
1973-75.

Mental Retardation

SECTION 16. Provided, that the appropriation for Waimano Training
School and Hospital (HTH 511) is intended for an average daily ward popula
tion of 741 for the biennium 1973-75.

General Administration for Health

SECTION 17. Provided, that the subsidies for private hospitals author
ized in program (SUB 501) shall be disbursed by the Department of Health.
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Overall Program Support for Health
SECTION 18. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for De

partment of Health—Administration (HTH 907) $323,231 (67.75) for the fiscal
years 1973-74 and $532,669 (67.75) for the fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used with
the approval of the Governor to establish and fund positions in the Department
of Health that were approved in the Governor’s 1973-75 budget as amended
but not otherwise funded by this act.

SOCIAL PROBLEMS
Assured Standard of Living
SECTION 19. Provided, that the appropriation for payments for indi

gents is intended for average monthly caseloads of: Aid to the Aged, Blind, and
Disabled—6,032 cases for fiscal year 1973-74 and 6,541 cases for fiscal year
1974-75; Aid to Families with Dependent Children—14,266 cases for fiscal year
1973-74 and 16,163 cases for fiscal year 1974-75; Child Welfare Foster Case—
610 cases for fiscal year 1973-74 and 622 cases for fiscal year 1974-75; and Gen
eral Assistance—6,849 cases for fiscal year 1973-74 and 7,958 cases for fiscal
year 1974-75.

Health Care
SECTION 20. Provided, that the appropriation for medical payments

for indigents and medical indigents is intended for the following: inpatient
care—l8,239 patients for fiscal year 1973-74 and 19,627 patients for fiscal year
1974-75 (average length of stay of 7.5 days per patient); extended facility care
3,648 patients for fiscal year 1973-74 and 3,925 patients for fiscal year 1974-75
(average length of stay of 207 days per patient); and outpatient care—99,303
patients for fiscal year 1973-74 and 106,860 patients for fiscal year 1974-75
(average of 7.2 visits per patient).

Overall Program Support—Social Problems
SECTION 21. Provided, that the sum of $1,037,000 in general fund ap

propriation authorized for the Hawaii Office of Economic Opportunity (GOV
863) may be advanced by the Director of Finance for the purposes of making
advances subject to federal reimbursements to implement authorized projects,
or to provide matching money for projects in the areas of health, education,
housing, social welfare or employment.

SECTION 22. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Gen
eral Administration—Social Problems (SOC 902) $61,322 (13.70) for the fiscal
year 1973-74 and $101,168 (13.70) for the fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used with
the approval of the Governor to establish and fund positions in the Department
of Social Services and Housing that were approved in the Governor’s 1973-75
budget as amended but not otherwise funded by this act.

General Support—Alleviation of Support Problems
SECTION 23. Provided, that the sum of up to $18,000 in fiscal year

1973-74 and the sum of up to $72,000 in fiscal year 1974-75 from the appropria
tion for Progressive Neighborhoods (GOV 862) may be used to contract with
the Kalihi-Palama and the Waianae-Nanakuli Welfare Recipient Advisory
Councils.
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FORMAL EDUCATION

Lower Education

SECTION 24. Provided, that for the Hawaii Curriculum Center (EDN
Ill) the State may advance general funds subject to reimbursement by federal
funds.

SECTION 25. Provided, that of the appropriation for instructional ma
terials, classroom equipment and text books, (EDN 111) that sufficient
amounts be set aside and used for new schools.

SECTION 26. Provided, that the appropriation for District/School Ad
ministration (EDN 421) includes the sum of $396,000 for each fiscal year of the
biennium 1973-75 for contracting educational services for moderately and
severely mentally handicapped students from age 4 to 20 years, including those
who have multiple~ handicaps, and those moderately and severely mentally
handicapped students currently enrolled in subsidized programs.

SECTION 27. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Lunch
(EDN 501) shall be expended only to the extent necessary to defray any and
all costs of operating public school cafeterias in excess of the moneys received
from the sale of meals, the sale of services, the federal government, and from
any other sources.

SECTION 28. Provided, that the 20 deleted modified 3 on 2 Program
Educational Assistants be considered for the positions of Special Education
Aides.

SECTION 29. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Dis
trict/School Administration (EDN 421) $109,010 (30.00) for the fiscal year 1973-
74 and $111,315 (30.00) for the fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used with the
approval of the Governor to establish and fund non-instruction positions in the
school level that were approved in the Governor’s 1973-75 budget as amended
but not otherwise funded by this act.

SECTION 30. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Pub
lic Library (EDN 601) $122,904 (36.85) for the fiscal year 1973-74 and $139,697
(36.85) for the fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used with the approval of the Gov
ernor to establish and fund positions in the public library that were approved
in the Governor’s 1973-75 budget as amended but not otherwise funded by
this act.

SECTION 31. Provided, that the appropriations for Intellectual Learn
ing (EDN 101, EDN 111, EDN 121, EDN 131), Social-Personal Learnings
(EDN 201, EDN 211, EDN 231, EDN 241, EDN 251) and Economic Learnings
(EDN 301, EDN 311) are intended for student enrollment projections of
181,436 for fiscal year 1973-74 and 182,184 for fiscal year 1974-75.

Higher Education

SECTION 32. Provided, that if federal funds in the amounts designated
under the Morrill-Nelson Bankhead-Jones Act, Hatch Act, and Smith-Lever
Act are not received, then the difference between the amounts designated and
the amounts received is hereby appropriated to Instruction—UOH, Manoa

557



ACT 218

(UOH 101), Organized Research—UOH, Manoa (UOH 102), and Public Ser
vice—UOH, Manoa (UOH 103), respectively; provided, further, that if the
federal funds received exceed the amounts designated, then the general fund
appropriation for Instruction—UOH, Manoa (UOH 101), Organized Research
—UOH, Manoa (UOH 102), and Public Service—UOH, Manoa (UOH 103),
respectively, shall be reduced by the amount such receipts exceed the sum
estimated.

SECTION 33. Provided, that for the 3rd and 4th year medical school—
UOH, Manoa (UOH 101) general funds are hereby appropriated to the extent
that federal funds are deficient for 25.50 positions for fiscal year 1973-74 and
30.25 positions for fiscal year 1974-75.

SECTION 34. Appropriations made for “Instruction” in the following
community colleges are based on the following student credit hours. For the
fiscal year 1973-74, Honolulu Community College 38,544, Leeward Community
College 59,610, Windward Community College 10,727, Kapiolani Community
College 44,887; and for the fiscal year 1974-75, Honolulu Community College
44,056, Leeward Community College 60,647, Windward Community College
14,617, and Kapiolani Community College 46,204. If the actual student credit
hours at any college exceed the projected student credit hours by five per cent
(5%) or more, the Governor is authorized to transfer funds and positions from
the “Instruction” program of the any above colleges to the “Instruction” pro
gram of the college experiencing the increase in student credit hours.

SECTION 35. Provided, that of the appropriation for Kauai Community
College—Instruction (UOH 601) the sum of $30,000 (5.0) for the fiscal year
1973-74 and $34,000 (5.0) for the fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used to establish
a nursing education program college at Kauai Community College.

SECTION 36. Provided, that the Governor is authorized to transfer
funds for operating purposes between Instruction—UOH, Manoa (UOH 101)
Organized Research—UOH, Manoa (UOH 102), Public Services—UOH,
Manoa (UOH 103), Academic Support—UOH, Manoa (UOH 104), Student
Services—UOH, Manoa (UOH 105), and Institutional Support—UOH, Manoa
(UOH 106) and provided, further, that no transfer from other programs to the
above designated programs shall be made.

SECTION 37. Provided, that the appropriation for Organized Research
—UOH, Manoa (UOH 102) includes $3,450,280 and (223.19) positions for the
Hawaii Agricultural Experiment Station for fiscal year 1973-74 and $3,491,940
and (223.19) positions for fiscal year 1974-75.

SECTION 38. Provided, that the appropriation for Public Service—
UOH, Manoa(UOH 103) includes $1,492,456 and (79.31) positions for the Co
operative Extension Service for fiscal year 1973-74 and $1,504,630 and (79.31)
positions for fiscal year 1974-75.

LEISURE TIME
Cultural and Artistic Presentations

SECTION 39. Provided, that the subsidy to the Foundation of History
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and the Humanities authorized in Subsidies—Historical and Archeological
Places (SUB 802) shall be disbursed by the Department of Budget and Finance.

SECTION 40. Provided, that the sum of $41,000 appropriated for the
biennium to the Kamehameha Day Celebration in the AGS—Ethnic Group
Presentations program (AGS 818) shall be allocated in the following manner
in each fiscal year: City and County of Honolulu—$10,000; County of Hawaii
—$5,000; County of Kauai—$2,500; and County of Maui—$3,000.

PUBLIC SAFETY

Criminal Action

SECTION 41. Provided, that the appropriation for Juvenile Detention
Facilities (JUD 211) is intended for an average daily ward population of 36
children for the fiscal year 1973-74 and 37 children for the fiscal year 1974-75.

SECTION 42. Provided, that the appropriation for Juvenile Correction
al Facilities (SOC 401) is intended for an average daily ward population of 77
children for fiscal year 1973-74 and 85 children for fiscal year 1974-75.

SECTION 43. Provided, that $55,191 in fiscal year 1973-74 and $64,282
in fiscal year 1974-75 from the appropriation for Hawaii State Prison (SOC
402) shall be used to transport and care for felons transferred to mainland
penitentiaries.

Provided, further, that the appropriation for Hawaii State Prison (SOC
402) is intended for an average daily inmate population of 175 felons for fiscal
year 1973-74 and 180 felons for fiscal year 1974-75.

SECTION 44. Provided, that the appropriation for Kulani Honor Camp
authorized in the Adult Honor Camps program (SOC 403) is intended for an
average daily inmate population of 38 felons for fiscal year 1973-74 and 39
felons for fiscal year 1974-75.

SECTION 45. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Sup
porting Services (DEF 113) $6,364 (2.0) for the fiscal year 1973-74 and $10,480
(2.0) for the fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used with the approval of the Governor
to establish and fund positions in the Department of Defense that were ap
proved in the Governor’s 1973-75 budget as amended but not otherwise funded
by this act.

SECTION 46. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Gen
eral Administration—Adjudication (JUD 904) $43,802 (5.50) for the fiscal year
1973-74 and $70,859 (5.5) for the fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used to establish
and fund positions in the Judiciary that were approved in the Governor’s
1973-75 budget as amended but not otherwise funded by this act.

SECTION 47. Provided, that the appropriation for Olinda Honor Camp
authorized in the Adult Honor Camps program (SOC 403) is intended for an
average daily inmate population of 28 felons for fiscal year 1973-74 and 29
felons for fiscal year 1974-75.

SECTION 48. Provided, that $15,944 in fiscal year 1973-74 and $16,437
in fiscal year 1974-75 from the appropriation for the Juvenile Parole Supervi
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sion and Counseling program (SOC 412) shall be used for purchasing foster
home care and clothing for wards paroled from Hawaii Youth Correctional
Facility.

SECTION 49. Provided, that from the appropriation authorized in Gen
eral Administration—Adjudication (JUD 904), the Judiciary shall make funds.
available to cover operating expenses of the Judicial Council.

Physical Hazards
SECTION 50. Provided, that if the Hawaii Army National Guard and

the Hawaii Air National Guard shall be called or ordered into the service of
the United States, the appropriations made in DEF—Prevention of Man-Made
Disasters (DEF 111) or any part thereof remaining unexpended shall be avail
able to the Hawaii State Guard. If only a part of the Hawaii Army National
Guard or the Hawaii Air National Guard should be called or ordered into the
service of the United States, the adjutant general with the approval of the di
rector of finance shall allocate the appropriations in DEF 111 or any part
thereof remaining unexpended between the Hawaii State Guard and the Ha
waii National Guard.

SECTION 51. Provided, that of the appropriation for financial services
(REG 104) the sum of $160,000 (6) for the fiscal year 1973-74 and $160,000
(6) for the fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used to implement the provisions of
H.B. No. 637; and, provided, further, that if said bill does not become law, the
above appropriation shall not be used for any other purpose.

GOVERNMENT-WIDE SUPPORT
Executive Direction, Coordination, Policy Development
SECTION 52. Provided, that the Governor may transfer funds and posi

tions from the 52 and 52 positions authorized for the Office of the Governor
(GOV 100) for the respective fiscal years of the 1973-75 biennium for the
further implementation of the public employment program.

Provided, further, that any special or non-general fund programs or
agencies which are allocated any of the 52 and 52 positions for the respective
fiscal years of 1973-75 biennium for the public employment program are hereby
authorized to additionally expend available special or non-general funds to
meet the salary, equipment and fringe benefit costs of the allocated positions.

SECTION 53. Provided, that the appropriations for the Office of the
Governor (GOV 100) and Governor—Other Policy Development and Coordi
nation (GOV 102) shall be expended at the discretion of the Governor.

SECTION 54. Provided, that the appropriation for the Office of the
Governor (GOV 100) includes the Governor’s contingent fund, expenditures
from which may be made with the approval of the Governor for urgent needs;
a detailed accounting of all expenditures shall be submitted to the legislature
20 days prior to the regular session of the legislature convening in 1975.

SECTION 55. Provided, that the appropriation for the Office of the
Lieutenant Governor (LTG 100) shall be expended at the discretion of the
Lieutenant Governor.
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SECTION 56. Provided, that any balance remaining on June 30, 1973
of the $103,000 appropriated in Act 202, SLH 1972, for the purposes of the
Legislative Reapportionment Commission and the Advisory Council to the
Commission is reappropriated for the same purposes for fiscal year 1973-74.

General Services

SECTION 57. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation author
ized for Legal Services (ATG 101), $20,000 in each fiscal year shall be used for
the payment of tort claims arbitrated, compromised or settled for amounts not
in excess of $2,000.

Provided, further, that of the general fund appropriation authorized for
Legal Services (ATG 101), $150,000 in each fiscal year shall be used for litiga
tion purposes.

SECTION 58. Provided, that the Governor may transfer funds and per
sonnel between existing programs of the State government for the purpose of
establishing an integrated statewide data processing system.

SECTION 59. Provided, that the Board of Trustees of the Employees’
Group Medical and Hospital Care program may use so much of the contribu
tions appropriations under Group Life Insurance (BUF 142) and Group Medi
cal, Hospital, and Dental Care (BUF 143) as necessary to advance to employee-
beneficiaries their monthly contributions to the fund.

SECTION 60. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Pro
gram Planning, Analysis, Budgeting (BUF 101) $42,468 (7.0) for the fiscal
years 1973-74 and $70,310 (7.0) for the fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used with
the approval of the Governor to establish and fund positions in the Depart
ment of Budget and Finance that were approved in the Governor’s 1973-75
budget as amended but not otherwise amended by this act.

SECTION 61. Provided, that of the sum appropriated to Program Plan
ning, Analysis, Budgeting (BUF 101) the sum of $20,026,252 in general funds,
$3,072,071 in special funds and $1,592,007 in federal funds for fiscal years
1973-74 and $21,265,145 in general funds, $3,146,825 in special funds and
$1,567,747 in federal funds for fiscal years 1974-75 shall be used to fund all the
collective bargaining cost items as submitted via the governor’s messages and
the salary and other adjustments provided for officers and employees ex
cluded from collective bargaining units.

General Services

SECTION 62. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Gen
eral Administrative Services (AGS 901) $64,972 (14.0) for the fiscal year
1973-74 and $105,083 (14.0) for the fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used with the
approval of the Governor to establish and fund positions in the Department of
Accounting and General Services that were approved in the Governor’s 1973-
75 budget as amended but not otherwise funded by this act.

SECTION 63. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for
Legal Services (ATG 101) $15,459 (2.5) for the fiscal year 1973-74 and $25,857
(2.5) for the fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used with the approval of the Gover
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nor to establish and fund positions in the Department of Attorney General that
were approved in the Governor’s 1973-75 budget as amended but not otherwise
funded by this act.

SECTION 64. Provided, that of the special fund appropriation for the
Office of Governor (GOV 102) the sum of $64,315 (4.0) for the fiscal year 1973-74
and $65,914 (4.0) in the fiscal year 1974-75 is for the funding of the Interde
partmental Transportation Control Commission.

EMPLOYMENT

Overall Program Support—Employment

SECTION 65. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for
General Administration for Employment (LBR 902) $37,922 (6.08) for the fiscal
year 1973-74 and $63,054 (6.08) for the fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used with
the approval of the Governor to establish and fund positions in the Department
of Labor and Industrial Relations that were approved in the Governor’s 1973-75
budget as amended but not otherwise funded by this act.

TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES AND SERVICES

Overall Program Support for Transportation Facilities and Services.

SECTION 66. Deleted.

SECTION 67. Deleted.

SECTION 68. Provided, that of the special fund appropriation for
General Administration for Air Transportation Facilities and Services (TRN
293) $198,324 (34.00) for the fiscal year 1973-74 and $207,869 (34.00) for the
fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used with the approval of the Governor to estab
lish and fund positions in the Department of Transportation that were ap
proved in the Governor’s 1973-75 budget as amended but not otherwise funded
by this act.

SECTION 69. Provided, that of the special fund appropriation for
General Administration for Water Transportation Facilities and Services (TRN
493) $174,543 (16.00) for the fiscal year 1973-74 and $179,820 (16.00) for the
fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used with the approval of the Governor to establish
and fund positions in the Department of Transportation that were approved in
the Governor’s 1973-75 budget as amended but not otherwise funded by this
act.

SECTION 70. Provided, that of the special fund appropriation for Gen
eral Administration for Land Transportation Facilities and Services (TRN
693) $115,614 (14.00) for the fiscal year 1973-74 and $121,166 (14.00) for the
fiscal year 1974-75 shall be used with the approval of the Governor to establish
and fund positions in the Department of Transportation that were approved in
the Governor’s 1973-75 budget as amended but not otherwise funded by this
act.

SECTION 71. Provided, that of the special fund appropriation for Gen
eral Administration for Transportation Facilities and Services (TRN 902)
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$62,618 (5.00) for the fiscal year 1973-74 and $65,765 (5.00) for the fiscal year
1974-75 shall be used with the approval of the Governor to establish and fund
positions in the Department of Transportation that were approved in the Gov
ernor’s 1973-75 budget as amended but not otherwise funded by this act.

PART IV. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

SECTION 72. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AUTHOR
IZED. The sums of money appropriated or authorized in Part II of this act for
capital investments shall be expended for the projects listed below. Several or
more related or similar projects may be combined into a single project, if such
combination is advantageous or convenient, for land acquisition, design and
construction purposes, provided, that the total cost of the projects thus com
bined shall not exceed the total of the sum specified for the projects separately.
(The amount after each cost element and the total funding for each project
listed in this part are in thousands of dollars.)
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ACT 218

PART V. SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

SECTION 73. There is hereby appropriated as operating costs to Pro
gram Planning, Analysis, Budgeting (BUF 101) the following sums or so much
thereof as may be necessary to fund those collective bargaining cost items
retroactive to fiscal year 1972-73 by the respective contracts, including 5.5%
salary increase for teachers (Unit 5) and educational officers (Unit 6) effective
as of September 1, 1972, including salary increases for officers and employees
excluded from collective bargaining units.

General fund $8,579,757
Special fund $ 998,646
Federal fund $ 359,563

Said retroactive salary increases shall be disbursed with due consideration to
the availability of the State’s cash resources but in no event shall payments
extend beyond December 31, 1973.

SECTION 74. Section 73 shall take effect upon its approval.

SECTION 75. The Governor is hereby authorized to establish, within
the Office of the Governor for administrative purposes, a temporary advisory
commission on revenues and expenditures, which shall consist of a cross-sec
tion of the community, including representatives of the business, labor and
government sectors.

The Governor shall appoint members in such numbers as he deems ad
visable, as provided in Section 26-34, Hawaii Revised Statutes. He shall
further appoint such staff members as necessary who shall be exempt from
Chapters 76 and 77 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes. The Commission shall
elect a chairman from its members who shall serve without compensation but
shall be reimbursed for any expenses incurred in the performance of their
duties.

The purpose of the commission is to review taxes and revenues, expendi
tures, and governmental operations and to make such recommendations
necessary to improve the efficiency and effectiveness thereof.

The Commission shall be dissolved when the final report has been
rendered to the Governor and the 1975 Legislature.

There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the Governor (GOV 100)
the sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purposes
specified above.

SECTION 76. The following sums or so much thereof as may be neces
sary are hereby appropriated to the program as designated to fund the follow
ing community organizations during fiscal year 1973-74.

Hawaiit Theater for Youth (BUF 881) $35,000
Hawaii Youth Symphony (BUF 881) 30,000
Honolulu Symphony Society (BUF 881) 50,000

(3.0)

tProbably should read Honolulu.
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ACT 218

Pacific and Asian Affairs Council (UOH 903) 65,000
Young Farmer Program (UOH 903) 50,000

SECTION 77. The sums of $375,000 for the fiscal year 1973-74 and
$375,000 for the fiscal year 1974-75, or so much thereof as may be necessary
are hereby appropriated to general administration for employment (LBR 902),
to implement the provision of S.B. No. 14, provided that if said bill does not
become law, the appropriation shall not be used for any other purpose.

SECTION 78. The following sums or so much thereof as may be ne
cessary is hereby appropriated to the program as designated to fund the follow
ing programs during the fiscal year 1973-74:

Training of mobile intensive care paramedics to improve emergency
cardiac and non-cardiac care (UOH 101) $75,000.

Continuation of those aspects of the college opportunity programs
deemed to be effective and appropriate for assumption by the University
relating to a summer and first-year residential college program for the dis
advantaged (UOH 101) $168,838.

For deposit in the Hawaii fisheries new vessel construction loan revolv
ing fund (LNR 151) $300,000.

Creation of a housing relocation unit to locate housing in cooperation
with the Hawaii housing authority for welfare recipients at the lowest available
rates (SOC 395) $65,000.

Supplies, equipment and personnel necessary to implement research on
pineapple production and labor efficiency in the pineapple industry (UOH
102) $280,000.

To contract with the Hawaii center for environmental education to pro
vide services to all state organizations, public and private, involved in environ
mental education activities (GOV 401) $50,000.

To implement the provisions of S.B. No. 1206, provided that if said bill
does not become law, the above appropriation shall not be used for any other
purpose (PED 201) $126,000.

Continuation of the Hawaii Legal Services Project of the Legal Aid
Society of Hawaii; provided that upon receipt of federal moneys by the Hawaii
Legal Services Project for the continuation of its operations during this period,
then any amount of State of Hawaii revenues expended for that purpose in
excess of $58,515 shall be reimbursed to the State of Hawaii by the Hawaii
Legal Services Project (GOV 863) $105,000.

SECTION 79. There is hereby appropriated to the Assured Standard of
Living Program (SOC 201, SOC 211, SOC 223, SOC 307) the following sums,
or so much thereof as may be necessary, to provide for a 3/4 of 1% increase of
welfare recipients’ monthly payments to give recipients the benefits provided
non-welfare recipients by the tax credit provision of S.B. No. 1283:

1973-74 1974-75
General fund $362,775 $413,881
Federal fund $224,736 $253,555
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PART VI. ISSUANCE OF BONDS

SECTION 80. GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS. General obliga
tion bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be
necessary to finance projects included in Part II and listed in Part IV of this
act and designated to be financed from general obligation bond fund and from
the general obligation bond fund with debt service cost to be paid from special
funds, provided that the sum total of the general obligation bonds so issued
shall not exceed $168,603,000.

SECTION 81. AIRPORT REVENUE BONDS. The Department of
Transportation is authorized to issue airport revenue bonds for airport capital
investment projects included in Part II and listed in Part IV of this act and
designated to be financed by revenue bond funds, in such principal amount as
shall be required to yield the amounts appropriated for such capital invest
ments, plus, if so determined by the department and approved by the Gover
nor, such additional amounts as may be necessary by the department to pay
interest on such revenue bonds during the construction period and for six
months thereafter, to establish, maintain or increase reserves for the airport
revenue bonds to pay the expenses of issuance of such bonds. The afore
mentioned airport revenue bonds shall be issued pursuant to the provisions of
Part III, Chapter 39, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as the same may be amended
from time to time. The principal and interest of airport revenue bonds, to the
extent not paid from the proceeds of such bonds, shall be payable solely from
and secured solely by the revenue from airports and related facilities under the
ownership of the State or operated and managed by the department and the
aviation fuel taxes levied and paid pursuant to Sections 243-4(a) (2) and 248-8,
Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended, or such parts of either thereof as the
department may determine, including rents, landing fees and other fees or
charges presently or hereafter derived from or arising through the ownership,
operation and management of airports and related facilities and the furnish
ing and supplying of the services thereof. The expenses of the issuance of such
airport revenue bonds shall to the extent not paid from the proceeds of such
bonds be paid from the airport revenue fund. The Governor, in his discretion,
is authorized to use the airport revenue fund to finance those projects in Part
II where the method of financing is designated to be by airport revenue bond
funds.

SECTION 82. HOUSING AUTHORITY REVENUE BONDS. The
Hawaii Housing Authority is authorized to issue housing authority revenue
bonds pursuant to Section 103-7, Hawaii Revised Statutes, for housing capital
investment projects included in Part II and listed in Part IV of this act and
designated to be financed by revenue bond funds. The expenses of the issuance
of such housing authority revenue bonds and the principal and interest on
such bonds sold shall not be a general obligation of the State of Hawaii.

SECTION 83. UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII REVENUE BOND. The
University of Hawaii is authorized to issue revenue bonds for the incremental
development of University dormitory facilities and faculty housing facilities as
contained in Part II and listed in Part IV hereof.
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PART VII. PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

SECTION 84. Deleted.

SECTION 85. The appropriations and authorizations, as the case may
be, set forth opposite the cost categories in section 3, Act 68, Session Laws of
Hawaii 1971, for the following programs, are amended to read as follows:

EDUCATION AND CULTURE
Total

- Biennium
Exp. FY FY FY
Agy. 1971-72 1972-73 1971-73

LOWER EDUCATION

Language Arts

Investment: capital AGS 7,530,000 4,381,000 11,911,000

School Lunch

Investment: capital AGS 2,829,000 2,978,000 5,807,000

SECTION 86. Section 4, Act 68, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1971, is
amended by modifying the scope or expenditure pattern of certain projects
enumerated therein and by adding new projects thereto. Nothing in this sec
tion shall affect the continuing effectiveness of those projects enumerated in
section 4, Act 68, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1971, but not listed below. The Act
68 projects, the modifications and the new projects are as follows:

B. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Water and Land Development (To be ex
pended by the Department of Land and Na
tural Resources, Land Management)

11. Anuenue Development, Oahu
Development of a long-range master plan for
land use, access, utilities for a State park, in
dustrial, waterfront industrial and park access,
including roads, water and drainage facilities,
sewerage system and utilities; and construction.

Design 130 130
Construction 740 740

Total Funding 870(g) 870(g)

C. EDUCATION AND CULTURE
LOWER EDUCATION

[39. Mikilua Elementary, Oahu
Plan and construction of serving kitchen and
eating area.

Design 17 — 17
Construction 164 164

Total Funding 17(g) 164(g) l81(g)J

[64. Mikilua Elementary
Plan and construct 1st increment; 16 classrooms,
parking and sitework.

Design 100 — 100
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Construction — 527 527
Total Funding 100(g) 527(g) 627(g)j

65. Second Elementary School in the Nanakuli
Area

Plans and construction of 16 classrooms, serving
kitchen-dining room and site improvements.

Design 75 — 75
Construction 67 691 758

Total Funding 142 691(g) 833(g)

61. Makakilo Waena Elementary, Oahu
Land acquisition, plan and construct 16 class
rooms.

Land 440 — 440
Design 176 — 176
Construction 100 621 721

Total Funding 716 621(g) 1,337(g)

47a. Makakilo Waena Elementary, Oahu
Plans and construction of multi-purpose dining
room.

Design 25 25
Construction 265 265

Total Funding 290(g) 290(g)

11. Kaneohe Intermediate (New School), Oahu
Plan and construct locker/showers.

Construction 517 517
Total Funding 517(g) 517(g)

17. Kaneohe Intermediate (New School), Oahu
Plan and construct nine-classroom practical arts
building.

Construction — 689 689
Total Funding — 689(g) 689(g)

31. Kaneohe Intermediate (New School), Oahu
Construct food preparation area.

Construction 313 313
Total Funding 313(g) 313(g)

51. August Ahrens Elementary School, Oahu
Construct 10 classrooms, demolition of buildings
EandG.

Construction 405 405
Total Funding 405(g) 405(g)

Sla. August Ahrens Elementary School, Oahu
Ground improvements adjacent to library.

Construction 30 30
Total Funding 30(g) 30(g)

5. Kaiser High, Oahu
Plan and construct a gymnasium.

Construction — 330 330
Total Funding — 330(g) 330(g)
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SECTION 87. Section 4, Act 202, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1972, is
amended by modifying the scope or expenditure pattern of certain projects
enumerated therein and by adding new projects thereto. Nothing in this section
shall affect the continuing effectiveness of those projects enumerated in sec
tion 4, Act 202, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1972, but not listed below. The Act
202 projects, the modifications and the new projects are as follows:

22. New Kailua High, Oahu
Construct administration building.

Design 20 20
Construction 249 249

Total Funding 269(g) 269(g)

75. Kailua High (New School), Oahu
Construct classrooms, library, renovate old li
brary and administration to classrooms, custo
dial area and sitework.

Design 200 — —

Construction 1,767 649 2,616
Total Funding l,967(g) 649(g) 2,6l6(g)

77. Kaneohe Intermediate (New School), Oahu
Construct classrooms with teachers’ workroom.

Construction — 1,480 1,480
Total Funding — 1 ,480(g) 1 ,480(g)

SECTION 88. The following sums or so much thereof as shall be suf
ficient to finance the projects herein contained, are hereby appropriated or
authorized, as the case may be, to be expended by the Department of Account
ing and General Services, unless otherwise specified in the subsection, out of
moneys in the treasury received from general revenues and general obligation
bond funds. (The amount after each project listed in this section is in thousands
of dollars.) General obligation bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield
the amount that may be necessary to.finance projects herein that do not have
funding specifically designated, provided that the sum total of the general
obligation bonds so issued shall not exceed $44,000.

A. DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
(To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)

1. Fort Ruger Land Acquisition Project, Oahu
Acquisition of federal lands located at Fort Ruger by direct purchase
and/or acquisition of other lands for land exchange with said federal
lands. Unencumbered balances in Item B-4 of Act 155, SLH 1969,
shall be used to supplement this project.

2. Kahala Heights Park, Oahu
Incremental land acquisition, planning and construction of a park at
Kahala Heights. Unencumbered balances in Item I-B-4 of Act 176,
SLH 1972, shall be used to supplement this project.

B. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION -

1. Ama Haina Elementary School, Oahu
Renovation and improvements to existing library. Unencumbered
balances in Items F-l20 of Act 187, SLH 1970, and I-E-5 of Act 197,
SLH 1971, may be used for this project.
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2. Farrington High School, Oahu
Plan and construct or improve and expand the administrative facili
ties. Unencumbered balances in Items F-46, F-47, and F-57 of Act
187, SLH 1970, may be used for this project.

3. Kalakaua Intermediate School, Oahu
Plans for music building. Unencumbered balances in Item I-E-52 of
Act 1971, SLH 1971, and Item I-E-105 of Act 176, SLH 1972, may be
used for this project.

4. Kalani High School, Oahu
Improvements and renovations for teacher work centers and custo
dial storage. Unencumbered balances in Item F-l23 of Act 187, SLH
1970, may be used for this project.

5. Kalihi Elementary School, Oahu
Improvements and expansion to existing library. Unencumbered bal
ances in Item F-140 of Act 155, SLH 1969 and Item F-43 of Act 187,
SLH 1970, may be used for this project.

6. Lanakila Elementary School, Oahu
Plan and construct or renovate and improve existing facilities to ac
commodate the following: teachers’ dining room, teachers’ work cen
ters and custodial storage room. Unencumbered balances in Item
1-E-42 of Act 176, SLH 1972, may be used for this project.

7. Dole Intermediate School, Oahu
Expansion and improvements to existing library. Unencumbered bal
ances in Item F-17l of Act 155, SLH 1969, and Item I-E-IOl of Act
176, SLH 1972, may be used for this project.

8. Niu Valley Intermediate School, Oahu
Improvements and expansion of parking, existing instrumental and
choral rooms, and existing facilities for teacher work centers and
custodial storage room. Unencumbered balances in Item I-E-3 IA of
Act 176, SLH 1972, may be used for this project.

9. Kaiser High School, Oahu
Planning and construction of a gymnasium, including equipment.
Unexpended balances, in Items I-E-l20 of Act 176, SLH 1972, and
I-K-14 of Act 197, SLH 1971, shall be used for this project.

10. Stevenson Intermediate School, Oahu
Security gates and work required to secure main building (A). Unen
cumbered balances in Item I-E-105 of Act 197, SLH 1971, may be
used for this project.

11. Washington Intermediate School, Oahu
Improvements and renovations to library and science classrooms and
renovation to existing classrooms for teacher work centers and cus
todial storage room. Unencumbered balances in Items F-30 and F-32
of Act 187, SLH 1970, and I-E-l30 of Act 197, SLH 1971, may be
used for this project.

12. Aiea High School, Oahu
Planning and construction of toilet facilities, concession booth and
chain link fence for the football field and air-conditioning, carpeting
and other appurtenances for the library. Unencumbered balances in
Item F-9l of Act 187, SLH 1970, may be used for this project.

13. Leilehua High School, Oahu
Planning and construction of a paved playcourt. Unencumbered bal
ances in Item F-96 of Act 187, SLH 1970, may be used for this project.
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14. Aliamanu Intermediate School, Oahu
Planning and construction for the installation of wooden louvers. Un
encumbered balances in Items F-78 of Act 155, SLH 1969, and I-E-6
of Act 176, SLH 1972, may be used for this project.

15. Kipapa Elementary School, Oahu
Ground improvements. Unencumbered balances in Item F-l42 of Act
155, SLH 1969, may be used for this project.

16. Pearl Harbor Kai Elementary School, Oahu
Planning and construction of a paved playcourt. Unencumbered bal
ances in Item F-l59 of Act 155, SLH 1969, may be used for this
project.

17. Moanalua Elementary School, Oahu
Improvement and expansion of the library. Unencumbered balances in
Item l-E-84 of Act 197, SLH 1971, may be used for this project.

18. Manana Elementary School, Oahu
Planning and construction of a parking lot, extension of covered walk
way and site improvements. Unencumbered balances in Item I-E-55 of
Act 176, SLH 1972, may be used for this project.

19. Pearl City Elementary School, Oahu
Carpeting and air-conditioning of Library and site improvements
consisting of masonry wall, chain link fence, and landscaping. Un
encumbered balances in Items F-71 of Act 187, SLH 1970, and I-E-70
of Act 176, SLH 1972, may be used for this project.

20. Kailua High School, Oahu
Improvements to athletic facilities. Unencumbered balances in Item
F-157 of Act 155, SLH 1969, may be used for this project.

21. New Ahuimanu Elementary School, Oahu
Plans and construction of first increment—classrooms, administration,
library, kitchen/multi-purpose dining room. Unencumbered balances
in Item F-il of Act 187, SLH 1970, may be used for this project.

22. Ka’u High School, Hawaii
Construction of science classrooms. Unencumbered balances in Item
lll-E-6 of Act 197, SLH 1971, may be used for this project.

23. Mountain View Elementary and Intermediate School, Hawaii
Community-school library. Unencumbered balance in Item III-E-i0 of
Act 197, SLH 1971, may be used for this project.

24. Kealakehe Elementary School, Hawaii
Construct playground and 12-classroom building. Unencumbered
balances in Item F-206 of Act 155, SLH 1969, may be used for this
project.

25. Naalehu Elementary School, Hawaii
Plans and construction of a four-classroom building. Unencumbered
balances in Items F-173 of Act 187, SLH 1970, III-E-l8 and III-E-23
of Act 197, SLH 1971, and III-E-4 of Act 176, SLH 1972, may be used
for this project.

26. Kahului Elementary School, Maui
Plans, construction and equipment for a teachers’ workroom. Unen
cumbered balances in Item F-150 of Act 187, SLH 1970, may be used
for this project.

27. Kualapuu Elementary School, Maui
Renovation, expansion, and improvements to library facilities. Unen
cumbered balances in Item F-15I of Act 187, SLH 1970, may be used
for this project.

650



ACT 218

28. Lanai High and Elementary School, Lanai
Construction of classrooms. Unencumbered balances in Item F-154 of
Act 187, SLH 1970, may be used for this project.

29. Makawao Elementary School, Maui
Renovations and improvements to existing school facilities. Unen
cumbered balances in Items F-144 of Act 187, SLH 1970, and III-E-3
of Act 197, SLH 1971, may be used for this project.

30. Kaumakani Elementary School, Kauai
Plan and construct classroom building with team center. Unen
cumbered balances in Item IV-E-4 of Act 176, SLH 1972, may be used
for this project.

C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Public Health and Others

1. Lahaina Health Center, Maui
Plans and construction for Lahaina Health Center, including emer
gency health care. Funds appropriated in Item H-18 of Act 187, SLH
1970 and Item Il-F-2 of Act 197, SLH 1971, which are unencumbered
shall be used for this project.

Act 97 Hospitals

2. Hilo Hospital, Kilo, Hawaii
Plans and construction of additions, renovations and remodeling of
medical and ancillary facilities. Funds appropriated in Item E-19 of
Act 68, SLH 1971, which are unencumbered shall be used for this
project.

3. Maui Memorial Hospital, Maui
Plans and construction of New Class A Quarterway Home to place
selected mental patients for independent living prior to community
placement. Funds appropriated in Item H-25 of Act 187, SLH 1970,
which are unencumbered shall be used for this project.

4. Kauai Veterans Memorial Hospital, Waimea, Kauai
Plans and construction for acute care unit, including necessary equip
ment, and other improvements. Unexpended balances in Item 4-A-36
of Act 68, SLH 1971, Item IV-K-15 of Act 197, SLH 1971, Items C-
107 and Q-20 of Act 187, SLH 1970, and Item N-62 of Act 155, SLH
1969, shall be used for this project.

Grant-In-Aid
(To be expended by the Department of Health)

5. Wilcox Memorial Hospital, Lihue, Kauai
Plans and construction for ancillary services, including equipment and
improvements. Portions of Item IV-B-13 of Act 68, SLH 1971, may be
used for this project.

D. DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING

1. Conditional Release Center, Oahu
Plans, construction and equipment for a second pre-parole Condi
tional Release Center. Unexpended balances in Item 1-2 of Act 187,
SLH 1970, and Item G-2 of Act 68, SLH 1971, may be used for this
project.

E. UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

I. Windward Community College, Oahu
Acquisition of land, plans, and construction of a satellite vocational
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educational building in the Kahaluu-Waihee area. Unencumbered
balances in Item K-17 of Act 176, SLH 1972, may be used for this
project.

2. Student Unions, Hilo Campus, University of Hawaii, Hawaii
Construction and acquisition of furniture and equipment for a student
union building. Unexpended balances in Item E-39 of Act 40, SLH
1968, may be used for this project.

F. AID TO COUNTIES
(To be expended by the City and County of Honolulu)

1. Dike Road, Kawainui Swamp, Oahu
Preliminary planning and engineering of a four-lane dike road. Un
encumbered balances in Item K-17 of Act 176, SLH 1972, may be used
for this project.

2. Kailua Field development, Oahu
Supplemental appropriation for construction and equipping of a recre
ation center building and a swimming pool complex. Sum appropri
ated to be matched by the City and County of Honolulu. Unen
cumbered balances in Item K-I7 of Act 176, SLH 1972, may be used
for this project.

3. Heeia Land Acquisition Project, Oahu
Acquisition of Heeia Fishpond and Matson Point. Unencumbered bal
ances in Item K-17 of Act 176, SLH 1972, may be used for this project.

4. Honolulu Theater for Youth, Oahu
Plans and construction of a theater, including workshops, to be lo
cated Ewa of Keeaumoku Street. Unexpended balances in Item M-l
of Act 40, SLH 1968, and Item 0-1 of Act 155, SLH 1969, may be
used for this project.

PART VIII. SPECIAL PROVISIONS
SECTION 89. Sand Island income from lands and facilities dedicated

to the University of Hawaii shall be expended for the operating expenses of the
University. Such income, excluding amounts required to reimburse the general
fund for capital improvements, shall be deposited into the general fund of the
State and shall be considered to be a reimbursement to the general fund for
moneys appropriated for the operation of the University of Hawaii under Part
II of this act. Sand Island income from other lands and facilities, other than
those set aside for Harbors or Foreign Trade Zone purposes, shall be deposited
into the general fund.

SECTION 90. The sum of $698,000 for fiscal year 1973-74 and $698,000
for fiscal year 1974-75 of supplementary cost of education payments made on
behalf of the East-West Center or so much thereof as may be made available,
is hereby authorized to be expended for operating purposes by the University
of Hawaii. The sums made available shall be deposited into the general fund
of the State and shall be considered to be a reimbursement to the general fund
for moneys appropriated for the operation of the University in Part II of this
act~ In the event the actual amount of supplementary cost of education pay
ments should fall under or exceed the amount estimated, the appropriations
made to the University of Hawaii for operating purposes in Part II of this act
shall be decreased or increased by the amount the actual supplementary cost
of education payments fall under or exceed the amount of $698,000 for each
fiscal year of the biennium.
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SECTION 91. If a sum less than $10,000,000 is provided to the De
partment of Education for each fiscal year of the biennium 1973-75 by Con
gress under the provisions of Public Law 874, or any other public law which
amends or supersedes Public Law 874, then the difference between $10,000,000
and the sum so provided is hereby appropriated to the Department of Educa
tion; and provided, further, that if a sum greater than $10,000,000 is provided
then the appropriation to the Department of Education shall be reduced to the
extent the estimated sum of $10,000,000 is exceeded for each fiscal year of the
biennium 1973-75.

SECTION 92. The Department of Education may recruit for and make
commitments to fill new certificated instructional positions for the school year
1974-75 and the school year 1975-76.

SECTION 93. The University may contract for instructional personnel
from July 1, 1973 to June 30, 1974 for the first year of the biennium and July 1,
1974 to June 30, 1975 for the second year of the biennium where such personnel
will experience hardship in relocating to Hawaii.

SECTION 94. Whenever the expending agency to which an appropria
tion is made is changed due to legislation enacted during any session of the
legislature which affects the appropriations made by this act, the Governor,
or the Department of Budget and Finance, if so delegated by the Governor,
shall transfer the necessary funds to the proper expending agency.

SECTION 95. In allotting funds for health programs, social welfare pro
grams, hospitals and other programs and agencies having appropriations which
are based on population and workload data as specified in this act, only so
much as is necessary to provide the level of services intended by the legislature
shall be allotted by the Department of Budget and Finance. For this purpose,
the programs and agencies concerned shall reduce expenditures below appro
priations as prescribed by the Department of Budget and Finance in the event
actual population and workload trend is less than the specified figure.. In the
event that the trend is higher than the specified figure, or the reasonable
average daily cost of the medical care for the needy and medically needy ex
ceeds the anticipated average sum per patient day upon which the appropria
tion therefor was based, the program is authorized to submit a deficiency
appropriation request to the extent and on such basis as may be prescribed by
the director of the Department of Budget and Finance. In the event that the
reasonable average daily cost of medical care for the needy and medically
needy exceeds the anticipated average sum per patient day, or the caseload
trend for money or medical assistance payments is higher than the specified
figure, the Governor is authorized to utilize such savings as may be available
from appropriated funds of any program for the purpose of meeting the deficit
in the social welfare program of the Department of Social Services and
Housing.

SECTION 96. With the approval of the Director of Budget and Finance,
the Department of Health may transfer funds appropriated to the Department
of Health for the care and treatment of patients to the Department of Social
Services and Housing whenever the Department of Social Services and Hous
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ing can utilize such funds to match federal funds which may be availal~1e to
help finance the cost of outpatient, hospital, or skilled nursing home care of
indigents or medical indigents

The Department of Social Services and Housing is authorized to enter
into agreements with the Department of Health to furnish outpatient, hospital
and/or skilled nursing home care and to pay the Department of Health for
such care. With the approval of the Director of Budget and Finance, the De
partment of Health may deposit part of such receipts into the appropriations
from which transfers were made.

SECTION 97. Unless otherwise provided in this act, the Governor is
authorized to transfer funds between appropriations for research and develop
ment and operating purposes, provided that the programs from and to which
transfers are made are within the same major program area; and provided,
further, that such transfer shall not be made to implement any collective bar
gaining contracts signed after this Legislature adjourns sine die.

SECTION 98. Where a program is financed by the general fund as well
as by source of funding other than the general fund, the general fund appro
priation shall be decreased to the extent that the amount received from the
non-general fund source exceeds the amount approved in this act from such
source; provided that such decrease of the general fund appropriation shall
not jeopardize the receipt of the increased amount from the non-general fund
source; provided, further, that this section shall not apply to any fund if such
excess receipts are to be expended for a purpose or purposes approved by
the Governor or the Director of Finance if such authority is so delegated by
the Governor.

SECTION 99. Any law to the contrary notwithstanding, any State or
county official, body or agency, or any private person, association, partner
ship or corporation performing any repair or construction project, including
the State highway system and the maintenance thereof, financed in part or in
whole by State funds appropriated by this act, shall cooperate to the fullest
ex~tent possible with the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations in the
hiring and utilization of the physically handicapped, college and high school
students age 16 and above, the unemployed, and persons whose earning
capacities are or may be reduced by old age; provided, that when such per
son is employed by any government official, body, or agency, he may be em
ployed on a temporary basis and his employment shall be exempt from Chap
ters 76, 77 and 88 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended; and provided,
further, that such person shall meet the minimum requirements necessary
for such positions.

SECTION 100. The Director of Finance may advance funds to the Uni
versity of Hawaii when required to meet reimbursable costs incurred in con
nection with federally financed research and training projects.

SECTION 101. There is hereby appropriated out of the public trust
fund created by Section 5(f) of the Admission Act (Public Law 86-3, 86th
Congress), the total amount of the proceeds from the sale or other disposi
tion of any lands, and the income therefrom granted to the State by Section
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5(b) ,or later conveyed to the State ~by Section 5(3), with the exception of
such proceeds covered under Section 171-19, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as
amended, to be disposed of by the Board of Land and Natural Resources, in
order to reimburse the general fund for the appropriation made in Part II
of this act to the Department of Education for the support of public schools,
to the extent such proceeds are realized for the period beginning July 1, 1973
to June 30, 1975. The above proceeds shall be exclusive of the amount dis
posed of under the provisions of the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act of 1920,
as amended.

SECTION 102. For the biennium 1973-75, in the absence of legislative
authorization for the expenditure of special and trust funds in Part II of this
act, agencies responsible for such funds are authorized to expend so much as
may be necessary to carry out the purpose of each such fund; provided that
such expenditures are approved by the Board of Education for the Department
of Education and in all other cases by the Governor or by the Director of Fi
nance if so delegated by the Governor; and provided further that such expendi
tures shall not exceed the amounts available in such funds.

SECTION 103. Any law or any provision of this act to the contrary
notwithstanding, the appropriations made for capital investment projects in
cluded in Part II and listed in Part IV of this act shall not lapse at the end of
the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made, provided that all appro
priations made to be expended in fiscal year 1973-74 which are unencumbered
as of June 30, 1978 shall lapse as of that date and provided further that the
lapsing date shall not apply to projects necessary to qualify for federal aid
financing and reimbursement.

SECTION 104. All subsidies made to non-public organizations in this
act shall, as a condition of receiving such money, (1) comply with the allot
ment system as provided in Chapter 37, Hawaii Revised Statutes, (2) allow
the expending or other related agency full access to their records, files,
reports, and other related areas in order to assist and improve their manage
ment and fiscal practices and (3) submit all future budget requésts on a form
prescribed by the Director of Finance.

SECTION 105. The designated expending agency for capital invest
ments appropriated in Part II, and described in Part IV is authorized to dele
gate to other state or county agencies the planning and construction of such
projects when it is determined by such agency that it is more advantageous
to do so.

SECTION 106. All general obligation bond funds used for highway,
land development, harbor or airport capital investment purposes, designated
by the letter (D), shall have the bond principal and interest reimbursed from
the State highway fund, the harbor special fund or the airport revenue fund,
respectively. Bonds issued for irrigation projects shall be reimbursed, as pro
vided by Section 174-21, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

The Governor, at his discretion, is authorized to use the State highway
fund, the harbor special fund or the airport revenue fund to finance the re
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spective highway, harbor or airport projects in Part IV or which were pre
viously authorized, where the method of financing is designated to be general
obligation bond fund with debt service cost to be paid from special funds.

SECTION 107. The negotiation for the purchase of land by State
agencies shall be subject to the approval of the Governor. Private lands
may be acquired for the purpose of exchange for federal lands when the Gov
ernor determines that such acquisition and exchange are necessary for the
completion of any herein authorized projects.

SECTION 108. In the event that the amount specified for a capital in
vestment project listed in Part IV where the source of funding for the project
is designated as the general obligation bond fund shall not be wholly required
to complete the work of such project, or after it is definitely found by the ex
pending officer that not more than a specified amount will be required to
complete said work, such unrequired amount may be expended with the ap
proval of the Governor for any other capital improvement project authorized
by the legislature in this act or in a prior year, or which may be authorized
by the legislature in the future.

SECTION 109. In the event that the amount specified for a capital in
vestment project listed in Part IV where the source of funding for the project
is designated as special funds, general obligation bond with debt service cost
to be paid from special funds, or revenue bond fund shall not be wholly re
quired to complete the work of such item, or after it is definitely found by the
expending officer that not more than a specified amount will be required to
complete said work, such unrequired amount may be expended with the ap
proval of the Governor for any other capital improvement project authorized
by the legislature in this act or in a prior year, or which may be authorized
by the legislature in the future.

SECTION 110. The Governor may authorize the expenditure of funds
for capital investment projects not previously authorized or not listed in Part
IV to cope with unforeseen emergencies arising from elements such as fires
and natural disasters and for any federal aid portion of any capital investment
project listed in Part IV where application for such aid has been made and
approval has been denied; provided that such emergencies or denial of federal
aid create an urgent need to pursue a course of action which is in the best
interest of the State; and provided further that the Governor shall use the
project adjustment fund appropriated in Part II to accomplish the purposes
of this section.

SECTION 111. Where the Governor or any agency of any government
unit is able to secure federal funds or other property made available under
any Act of Congress, or any funds or other property from private organizations
or individuals, to be expended in cohnection with any program or works
authorized by this act, or otherwise, the Governor or agency (with the Gov
ernor’s approval) shall have the power to enter into such undertaking with
the proper offices or agencies of the federal government or private organiza
tion or individuals, if approved by the Governor. While most federal-aid al
locations are known and local matching funds are provided in this act, there
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may be programs for which federal-local cost sharing is not yet determined.
In such cases, the availability of federal funds shall be construed as a reduc
tion of State costs whenever possible.

SECTION 112. In connection with all State park capital investment
projects authorized in Part II and described in Part IV, the Board of Land and
Natural Resources exempted from the provisions of Chapters 76 and 77, Ha
waii Revised Statutes, and who are unemployed and are duly registered as
unemployed with the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations. The
Board may, upon approval of the Governor, enter into contract for the nec
essary equipment, supplies, materials, labor, professional service and technical
assistance to be used in the projects.

SECTION 113. Where it has been determined that changed conditions,
such as reduction in the particular population being served, permit the reduc
tion in the scope of a project listed in Part IV, the Governor may authorize
such reduction of project scope, provided that the scope of a project shall not
be reduced merely because the appropriation for a project is insufficient.

SECTION 114. In the event the State should assume the direct opera
tion of any non-public agency receiving State funds under the provisions of
this act, such funds shall be applied as a credit to the State against such capi
tal costs as land, structures, and equipment, in acquiring that non-public
agency.

SECTION 115. The Governor shall determine when and the manner in
which authorized projects will be initiated. In releasing funds for projects, the
Governor shall consider the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the
scope and level of the user agency’s intended service; and the means, effi
ciency, and economics by which the project will meet the objectives of said
user agency and the State. Agencies responsible for construction shall take
into consideration the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope
and level of the user agency’s intended service and construct the improvement
to meet the objectives of said user agency in the most efficient and economical
manner possible.

SECTION 116. The Governor is hereby authorized to establish 40 per
manent or temporary positions during each fiscal year of the biennium to be
allocated by him to any of the departments as he shall deem proper. Priority
shall be given to positions relating to collective bargaining, electronic data
processing and program evaluation. No positions shall be established under
this section to implement any collective bargaining agreement signed after
this Legislature adjourns sine die.

SECTION 117. Any provision of law to the contrary notwithstanding
the Governor is authorized to utilize such sums as provided by this act for
salary increases for public officers and employees excluded from collective
bargaining under Chapter 89, Hawaii Revised Statutes; provided that said in
creases shall not exceed and shall not take effect earlier than increases for
comparable members of collective bargaining units.

SECTION 118. Except for East-West Center position requirements the

657



ACT218 

University of Hawaii shall not establish nor fill any pos1t10n which is not 
funded by this act and which would exceed the maximum position count pro­
vided for the program by this act unless said establishment and filling is ap­
proved by the Governor, or by the Director of Finance if so delegated. 

PART IX. MISCELLANEOUS AND EFFECTIVE DATE 

SECTION 119. MISCELLANEOUS. If any portion of this Act or its 
application to any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, 
then the legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each 
and every other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion 
of a specific appropriation is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining 
portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion 
shall be expended to fulfill the objective of such appropriation to the extent 
possible. 

SECTION 120. In the event manifest clerical, typographical or other 
mechanical errors are found in this act, the Governor is hereby authorized to 
correct such errors. All changes made pursuant to this section shall be reported 
to the legislature at its next session. 

SECTION 121. EFFECTIVE DATE. Except as provided for in Section 
74, Part V, this act shall take effect on July 1, 1973. 

(Approved June 8, 1973.) 
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